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RPSOLUTION NO. G-2369 

UTILITfEs DIVISION 
N ._- BRANCH/S~?IONr Gas 

DATEt August 19, 1980 

SUEUECT: Pacific Gas & Electric Company. Order Authorizing Acceptance 
of a Revised Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor Resulting in a Rate 
Increase in Steam Tariffs and Producing an Annual Revenue In- 
crease of $619,000 or 9.45. 

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COWANY (PG&E), by Advice Letter No. 68-S, 
filed July 30, 1980, requests authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities 
Code to adjust its rates, in accordance with the provisions of Decision No. 91325, 
dated February 13, 1980, in Application No. 57202, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets 
Nos. 258-H and 259-H, under the following conditions: 

1. The total net revenue effect of this increase will be an annual in- 
crease of $619,~0 or 9.45 for the utility's Steam Department. 

2. The fuel cost adjustment factor set forth on Schedule No. S-l is 
changed from $5.6260 to $i.OOj-per 1,000 lbs. of steam 

3. The last PG&E Steam Fuel Cost Rate Increase was granted conditionally 
on June 3, 1980, by Resolution No. G-2354 subject to possible refund and pending 
public hearings. 

4. A comparison of the present and proposed rates for metered steam 
service is set below: 

Percent 
Schedule S-l - General'Servfce Present Rates Proposed Rates Increase 

Customer Charge $ 7.00 
All Deliveries, per 1,000 lbs. 10.2897 

5. The follwing table shfws typical bills 
present and proposed rates: 

$ 7.00 ___e_ 

11.6687 .13.4% 

at various usage levels at 

m Increase 
~Monthly Usage + Present Rates Proposed Rates Amount Percent 

1,000 lbs. $ 
l&;; 

$ 1.38 0.0$ 
5,000 lbs. 6.89 

100,000 lbs. 1,173:87 
._ ll.8 

137.90 13.3 
500,000 lbs. 5J341.35 689.50 13.4 
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” ‘w_,, RETURN TO GAS BRANCH . 

6. The Commission staff has reviewed this matter and recommends that 
this fuel cost rate increase be granted subject to later hearings and to possible 
refunds, and 

WH.ERElAS:~We find that this rate :Lncrcase is justified due to increased 
fuel costs; therefore , good cause appearing, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Sections 454 and 701 of the Public Util- 
ities Code to place the above tariff sheets into effect on August 29, 1980. 

2. The monies referred to in the above advice letter shall be subject to 
refund pending the Commission's decision on Application No. 59597, which is set for 
hearings on FG&E's steam system effeciencies. -I _ 

3. me above tariff sheets shall be marked to show that they were 
approved for filing by Resolution No. G-2369 of the Public Utilities Commission 
of the State of California, The effective date of this Resolution is the date 
hereof. 


